

# **MONROE COUNTY**

## **Planning and Economic Development Committee**

## July 24, 2023 5:45 PM

## AGENDA

- A. <u>ROLL CALL</u>
- B. <u>PUBLIC HEARING</u>

"Authorize Additions to the Monroe County Western and Eastern Agricultural Districts"

- C. <u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>
- D. <u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>

June 29, 2023

E. <u>NEW BUSINESS</u>

23-0190

Authorize Additions to the Monroe County Western and Eastern Agricultural Districts - County Executive Adam J. Bello

- F. <u>OTHER MATTERS</u>
- G. ADJOURNMENT

The next meeting of the Planning & Economic Development Committee will be held on August 21, 2023 at 5:45 P.M.



### ATTACHMENTS:

Description File Name

**D** June 29, 6.29.23\_Planning\_and\_Ec\_Draft\_Minutes.pdf

#### Summary of Minutes

#### DRAFT

#### PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

#### June 29, 2023

#### 5:00 p.m.

Chairwoman DiFlorio called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

<u>MEMBERS PRESENT</u> :	Tracy DiFlorio (Chair), Frank X. Allkofer (Vice Chair), Mark Johns, Ricky Frazier (RMM)
MEMBERS ABSENT:	John B. Baynes (Excused)
OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT:	Howard Maffucci, Sean Delehanty, Albert Blankley, Dave Long, Maria Vecchio, Carolyn Delvecchio Hoffman
ADMINISTRATION PRESENT:	Adrienne Green (Legislative Liaison), Laura Smith (Chief Deputy County Attorney), Bob Franklin (Chief Financial Officer), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive)
PUBLIC FORUM:	There were no speakers.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:	The minutes of May 22, 2023 were approved as submitted.
<u>NEW BUSINESS</u> :	
23-0190- <u>Authorize Addition</u>	ons to the Monroe County Western and Eastern Agricultural Districts – County

Executive Adam J. Bello

<u>MOVED</u> by Legislator Allkofer, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Johns. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 4-0

### OTHER MATTERS

#### ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairwoman DiFlorio adjourned the meeting at 5:01 p.m.

The next Planning and Economic Development Committee meeting is scheduled for Monday, July 24, 2023 at 5:45 P.M.

Respectfully submitted, Ian Watkins 2<sup>nd</sup> Assistant Deputy Clerk of the Legislature



ATTACHMENTS: Description File Name Referral R23-0190.pdf

Monroe County Legislature - July 24, 2023

Office of the County Executive

Monroe County, New York

June 9, 2023



Adam J. Bello County Executive OFFICIAL FILE COPY No. 230190 Not to be removed from the Office of the Legislature Of Monroe County Committee Assignment PLAN & EC DEV -L

To The Honorable Monroe County Legislature 407 County Office Building Rochester, New York 14614

Subject: Authorize Additions to the Monroe County Western and Eastern Agricultural Districts

Honorable Legislators:

I recommend that Your Honorable Body authorize the following seventeen (17) parcels for addition to the Monroe County Western and Eastern Agricultural Districts ("Districts") as follows:

Western Agricultural District #5

• 880 Hamlin Center Road, Town of Hamlin, consisting of approximately 57.10 acres, tax account number 021.04-1-22.22, owned by Bonnie & Mark Beardsley

Eastern Agricultural District #6

- 10 Bluhm Road, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 16.77 acres, tax account number 180.04-1-10, owned by Mathew & Linda Bezek
- 135 Pannell Road, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 5.12 acres, tax account number 181.01-1-35.3, owned by Joshua Grosser
- 2334 Turk Hill Road, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 61.5 acres, tax account number 180.03-1-13, owned by Holmes Hollow Farm LLC
- 270 Wilkinson Road, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 33.3 acres, tax account number 181.03-1-30.1, owned by Floris A. Lent
- 2160 Turk Hill Road, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 11 acres, tax account number 180.03-1-7.2, owned by Iginio & Karen Masci
- 485 Loud Road, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 27.62 acres, tax account number 180.04-1-51.111, owned by Howard I. & Janet Sharp
- 420 Pannell Rd, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 9.95 acres, tax account number 181.03-1-22, owned by Arlene & Thomas Sheridan
- Wilkinson Rd, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 90 acres, tax account number 181.04-1-3, owned by Arlene & Thomas Sheridan
- 230 Pannell Rd, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 32.94 acres, tax account number 181.04-1-2.1, owned by Leonard J. Sorbello

110 County Office Building • 39 West Main Street • Rochester, New York 14614 Monroe County Legislature-July: 24,82023 3-1014 • www.monroecounty.gov • e-mail: countyexecutive@monroecounty.gov

- 8201 Pittsford Palmyra Rd, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 5 acres, tax account number 181.02-1-7, owned by Leonard J. Sorbello
- 2518 Huber Rd, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 6 acres, tax account number 140.04-1-14, owned by Clinton & Barbara George
- Furman Rd, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 28.2 acres, tax account number 140.04-1-15.111, owned by Clinton & Barbara George
- 663 Furman Road, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 8.9 acres, tax account number 141.03-1-17.1, owned by Carrie & Timothy Brown
- Furman Road, Town of Perinton, consisting of approximately 21.96 acres, tax account number 141.03-1-16.2, owned by Carrie & Timothy Brown
- 235 Basket Rd, Town of Webster, consisting of approximately 8.5 acres, tax account number 051.01-1-44, owned by Michael & Lindsey Short
- 833 Lake Road, Town of Webster, consisting of approximately 62.2 acres, tax account number 049.03-1-17.1, owned by Cinquefoil Corporation.

Pursuant to Article 25AA Section 303-b of the Agriculture and Markets Law, a report has been prepared by the Monroe County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board recommending the proposed addition to the Monroe County Agricultural Districts. Your Honorable Body must hold a public hearing before taking action to add these parcels to the District.

#### The specific legislative actions required are:

- 1. Hold a public hearing on the addition of seventeen (17) parcels to the Monroe County Agricultural Districts, as set forth in the report prepared by the Monroe County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board.
- 2. Consider the recommendations and facts presented at the hearing relative to the addition of the parcels to the Monroe County Agricultural Districts.
- 3. Add seventeen (17) parcels to the Monroe County Agricultural Districts, upon favorable consideration of the recommendations.

The provisions of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act shall be complied with prior to Your Honorable Body undertaking, funding, or approving the action requested in this referral.

This addition to the Monroe County Agricultural Districts will have no impact on the revenues or expenditures of the current Monroe County budget.

I recommend that this matter be referred to the appropriate committee(s) for favorable action by Your Honorable Body.

Adam J. Bello

Monroe County Executive